	NPPROVED	
REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER		NO. 11-022
DATE <u>January 19, 2011</u>	BOARD OF RECREATION	C.D. <u>4</u>
BOARD OF RECREATION AND PAI	RK COMMISSIONERS	

SUBJECT: NORTH ATWATER PARK – EXPANSION (W.O. #E1907211) AND CREEK RESTORATION (W.O. #SZW00031) – ESCROW AGREEMENT FOR SECURITY DEPOSITS IN LIEU OF RETENTION

R. Adams V. Israel H. Fujíta	F. Mok K. Regan *M. Shull	Orm f	
S. Huntley		V	General Manager
Approved _		Disapproved _	Withdrawn

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Board:

- 1. Approve the request of C.S. Legacy Construction, Inc. to enter into an Escrow Agreement, substantially in the form on file in the Board Office, with the City of Los Angeles for Security Deposits in Lieu of Retention for the North Atwater Park Expansion (W.O. #E1907211) and Creek Restoration (W.O. #SZW00031) project, Contract No. 3327, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form; and,
- 2. Direct the Board Secretary to transmit the Escrow Agreement to the City Attorney for review as to form; and,
- 3. Authorize the Board President and Secretary to execute said Escrow Agreement upon approval as to form by the City Attorney.

SUMMARY:

The Department is in receipt of a request from C.S. Legacy Construction, Inc., general contractor for the North Atwater Park – Expansion (W.O. #E1907211) and Creek Restoration (W.O. #SZW00031) project, Contract No. 3327, to enter into an Escrow Agreement for Security Deposits in Lieu of Retention.

REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER

PG. 2 NO. <u>11-022</u>

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, the Contractor has the option to deposit securities with an Escrow Agent as a substitute for retention earnings required to be withheld by the City as Owner, pursuant to the Construction Contract entered for the North Atwater Park – Expansion (W.O. #E1907211) and Creek Restoration (W.O. #SZW00031) project in the amount of \$2,170,632 dated November 15, 2010.

When Contractor deposits the securities as a substitute for contract earnings, the Escrow Agent will notify the Owner within ten days of the deposit. The market value of the securities at the time of the substitution shall be at least equal to the cash amount then required to be withheld as retention under the terms of the contract between the owner and Contractor. Securities shall be held in the name of the City of Los Angeles, Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners, and shall designate the Contractor as the beneficial owner.

Upon approval of the Escrow Agreement and notification from the Escrow Agent to the City of the deposit of Securities by the Contractor, the Owner shall make progress payments to the Contractor for such funds which otherwise would be withheld from progress payments pursuant to the Contract provisions, provided that the Escrow Agent holds securities and amount specified.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:

There is no fiscal impact to the Department's General Fund, as funds have already been appropriated for this purpose.

This report was prepared by LaTonya D. Dean, Commission Executive Assistant.